The distribution of the timing of benefits payment i.e., the maturity analysis of the benefit payments is as follows:

Particulars Gratuity (Funded) Gratuity
(Unfunded)

Leave Encashment
(Unfunded)

2021-22 2020-21 2021-22 2020-21 2021-22 2020-21

1 Year  7.50  7.95  0.73  0.35  1.03  0.15

2 to 5 Years  42.74  35.30  7.45  5.43  2.73  2.30

6 to 10 Years  78.74  80.42  9.27  5.64  0.78  0.67

More than 10 Years  185.51  178.71 131.80  89.24  19.10  18.23

Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation
(based on discounted cashflows)

 9 years  10 years  15 years  15 years  13 years  15 years

m) 	 Sensitivity Analysis

	 The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined benefit
obligation as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period. Reasonably
possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant,
would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

Gratuity (Funded)

Variable Sensitivity
Level

Effect on Defined Benefit Obligations

Gratuity (Funded)

31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount Rate +/- 1%  137.37  164.31  131.56  159.22

Salary Escalation Rate +/- 1%  164.17  137.26  159.05  131.47

Attrition rate +/- 50%  149.99  149.97  144.39  144.55

Mortality rate +/- 10%  149.98  149.98  144.47  144.47

Gratuity (Unfunded)

Variable Sensitivity
Level

Effect on Defined Benefit Obligations

31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount Rate +/- 1%  37.67  50.29  26.99  36.34

Salary Escalation Rate +/- 1%  49.42  37.67  36.09  26.97

Attrition rate +/- 50%  43.06  43.72  30.97  31.48

Mortality rate +/- 10%  43.37  43.38  31.22  31.22

Leave Encashment

Variable Sensitivity
Level

Effect on Defined Benefit Obligations

31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount Rate +/- 1%  7.36  9.29  6.10  8.09

Salary Escalation Rate +/- 1%  9.28  7.35  8.08  6.10

Attrition rate +/- 50%  8.25  8.22  6.99  7.02

Mortality rate +/- 10%  8.24  8.23  7.00  7.00

84	 	 85

Supershakti Metaliks Limited   Annual Report 2021-22

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2022 (Contd.)

44	 Related Party Disclosures:

	 1.	 Relationships
		  (i)	 Key Management Personnel (KMP)
			   A.	 Executive Directors
				   Sudipto Bhattacharyya *	 Whole Time Director (w.e.f 29/09/2021)

			   B.	 Non-Executive Directors
				   Dilipp Agarwal	 Chairman

				   Deepak Agarwal	 Director

				   Bhawna Khanna	 Independent Director

				   Vijay Kumar Bhandari	 Independent Director

				   Tuhinanshu Shekhar Chakrabarty	 Independent Director

			   C.	 Key Management Personnel (KMP) other than above
				   Shyam Sundar Somani	 Chief Financial Officer

[…]

previous GAAP to Ind AS as required under Ind AS 101:

1.	 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2020 (Transition Date) and March 31, 2021.

2.	 Reconciliation of  Statement of Profit and Loss and Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2021.

3.	 Reconciliation of total equity as at April 1, 2020 and March 31, 2021.

4.	 Explanation to  material items of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2020 (Transition Date) and as at March 31, 2021.

The presentation requirement under Previous GAAP differ from Ind AS, and hence, Previous GAAP information has been
regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The regrouped Previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial
Statements of the Company prepared in accordance with Previous GAAP.

88	 	 89

Supershakti Metaliks Limited   Annual Report 2021-22

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2022 (Contd.)

45.3.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as on 31 March, 2021 and 1 April, 2020	 ` in Lakhs

Particulars As at 31 March, 2021 As at 1 April, 2020
 Previous

GAAP*
 Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS  Previous
GAAP*

 Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

Assets
Non current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  3,601.81  (221.40)  3,380.41  3,881.46  (133.27)  3,748.19

(c) Right of Use-Assets  -   263.93  263.93  -   137.56  137.56

(b) Capital Work in Progress  216.18  -   216.18  233.45  -   233.45

(d) Financial Assets
(i) Investments  4,930.06  4,523.03  9,453.09  3,000.00  3,244.00  6,244.00

(ii) Other Financial Assets  453.60  (0.78)  452.82  23.56  -   23.56

(e) Non -Current Tax Assets (Net)  144.07  -   144.07  500.42  -   500.42

(f ) Other Non- Current Assets  85.42  -   85.42  114.09  -   114.09

Total  9,431.14  4,564.78  13,995.92  7,752.98  3,248.29  11,001.27
Current assets
(a) Inventories  4,735.45  (6.00)  4,729.45  3,217.79  (6.00)  3,211.79

(b) Financial Assets
(i)  Investments  -   -   -   0.05  -   0.05

(ii) Trade Receivables  1,644.60  (155.06)  1,489.54  2,182.22  (60.06)  2,122.16

(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  80.60  -   80.60  23.51  -   23.51

(iv) Bank Balances (other than
above)

 354.43  -   354.43  191.65  -   191.65

(v) Other Financial Assets  16.92  (0.53)  16.40  18.57  1.12  19.69

(c) Other Current  Assets  508.41  -   508.41  2,167.28  -   2,167.28

Total  7,340.41  (161.59)  7,178.83  7,801.07  (64.94)  7,736.13
Total Assets  16,771.55  4,403.19  21,174.75  15,554.05  3,183.35  18,737.40
Equity and Liabilities
Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital  1,152.53  -   1,152.53  1,152.53  1,152.53

(b) Other Equity  11,403.64  3,378.10  14,781.74  10,138.68  2,443.18  12,581.86

Total Equity  12,556.17  3,378.10  15,934.27  11,291.21  2,443.18  13,734.39
Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  291.63  -   291.63  363.63  -   363.63

(ii) Lease Liabilities  -   26.23  26.23  -   -   -

(b) Provisions  169.90  -   169.90  140.05  -   140.05

(c)  Deferred Tax Liabilities  (Net)  174.12  985.93  1,160.05  209.00  740.55  949.55

Total  635.65  1,012.16  1,647.81  712.68  740.55  1,453.23

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Section

88	 	 89

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2022 (Contd.)

Particulars As at 31 March, 2021 As at 1 April, 2020
 Previous

GAAP*
 Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS  Previous
GAAP*

 Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  1,667.11  -   1,667.11  1,076.15  -   1,076.15

(ii) Lease Liabilities  -   12.38  12.38  -   -   -

(iii) Trade Payables

(a) Total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and   small enterprises

 10.31  -   10.31  5.41  -   5.41

(b) Total outstanding dues of
creditors other than  micro
enterprises and small enterprises

 1,564.37  -   1,564.37  2,079.40  -   2,079.40

(iv) Other Financial Liabilities  170.97  0.55  171.52  161.19  (0.38)  160.81

(b) Provisions  20.17  -   20.17  17.65  -   17.65

(c ) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  27.29  -   27.29  37.54  -   37.54

(d ) Other Current Liabilities  119.52  -   119.52  172.82  -   172.82

Total  3,579.74  12.93  3,592.67  3,550.16  (0.38)  3,549.78
Total Liabilities  4,215.39  1,025.09  5,240.48  4,262.84  740.17  5,003.01
Total Equity and Liabilities  16,771.56  4,403.19  21,174.75  15,554.05  3,183.35  18,737.40

45.3.2  Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March, 2021

Particulars  Previous
GAAP*

 Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations 37,683.37  -   37,683.37

Other income   295.56   0.06   295.62

Total Income 37,978.93   0.06 37,978.99
Cost of Materials Consumed 26,558.59  -   26,558.59

Purchase of stock-in-trade   121.43  -   121.43

Change in inventories  (1,737.51)  -   (1,737.51)

Employee benefits expense   882.18   (1.59)   880.59

Finance costs   224.91   2.43   227.34

Depreciation and amortization expenses   495.46   4.10   499.56

Other expenses   9,715.55   92.26   9,807.81

Total Expenses 36,260.61   97.20 36,357.81
Profit/(Loss) before Tax   1,718.32  (97.14)   1,621.18
Tax Expenses

Current tax   470.58   470.58

Deferred tax   (34.88)  (23.17)   (58.05)

Income tax for earlier years   (39.96)   (39.96)

Total Tax Expenses   395.74  (23.17)   372.57
Profit/(Loss) for the year   1,322.58  (73.97)   1,248.61

90	 	 91

Supershakti Metaliks Limited   Annual Report 2021-22

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2022 (Contd.)

Particulars  Previous
GAAP*

 Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss
Fair Valuation of Investments in equity investment designated at OCI   -   1,279.03   1,279.03

Re-Measurement gain/(loss) on defined benefit plans   -   (1.59)   (1.59)

Income tax relating to item above   -   (268.54)   (268.54)

Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the year (Net of tax)   -   1,008.90   1,008.90